(SVEBA)
DAHL%N I 5:3475-123

F E RMAT'C Basic

Jasrum Prover Garraum

%
;E :

Reservdelslista
Spare Parts List
Ersatzteilliste



EYRREN

Forutom denna RESERVDELSLISTA finns foljande teknisk dokumentation:
DRIFT- SKOTSEL- och INSTALLATIONSANVISNING 5:3474
ELKOPPLINGSSCHEMA (medf6ljer jisrummet)

Vid forfragan eller fel - kontakta installatdren eller agenten i forsta hand
eller

SVEBA-DAHLEN AB
513 82 FRISTAD

Tel. 033 151500

Fax 033 151599

Tillverkaren forbehéller sig rétten till matt- och konstruktionséndringar

The following technical documentation is available in addition to these
OPERATING, MAINTENANCE AND INSTALLATION MANUAL 5:3474
WIRING DIAGRAM (supplied with the prover)

Please direct all your questions, comments or technical problems regarding this
product to the SVEBA-DAHLEN dealer or directly to

SVEBA-DAHLEN AB
SE-513 82 Fristad
Sweden
Tel. +46 33 151500
Fax +46 33 151599

Subject to changes without notice

AuBer dieser Betriebs- Wartung- und Installationsanleitung gibt es die folgenden
technischen Beschreibungen:

BETRIEB, WARTUNG, INSTALLATION 5:3474

ELEKTR. SCHALTPLAN (dem Gérraum beigefiigt)

Bei Fragen oder Stérungen wenden Sie sich bitte zuerst an Thren Installateur oder
Fachhéndler oder an

SVEBA-DAHLEN AB
SE-513 82 FRISTAD,
Schweden
Tel.-Nr.: +46 33 151500
Fax-Nr.: +46 33 151599

Der Hersteller behilt sich das Recht auf MaB- und Konstruktionsdnderungen vor.

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123



%ﬂ Innehéll Table of contents Inhalt

Innehall ..................... Tableofcontents . ......................
Instrumentpanel .............. Instrumentpanel ................ Instrumentafel
Elkopplldda .................. Electricalbox . ................ El.Schaltkasten
Anga ... ... ... ... Steam . ...

Dorr ..o Door ...
Invandigadetaljer ............... Interiorparts ................. Inwendige Teile
Monteringssats ................. Mountingset ................... Montage satz
Dranering-Aviopp ............. Drainage-flow ............ Dranierung - Abfluss

.12

. 16

. 20

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123




EYRREN

Instrumentpanel

Instrument panel Instrumentafel

Fermatic Climator Confrol

5,6

(SVEBA) 50

DAHEEN = ~>—

FRISTAD SWEDEN °C

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123



EYRREN

Pos | Best.nr Anm.

Fig. | Order No Benimning Description Benennung Notes

Teil | Best.Nr Anm.
1 412564-01 Hygrostat Humidity control Hygrostat P2
2 60506-801  Signallampa Pilot lamp Signallampe H1 gron/green/griin
3 60506-800  Signallampa Pilot lamp Signallampe H2 gul/yellow/gelb
4 60506-800  Signallampa Pilot lamp Signallampe H3 gul/yellow/gelb
5 60438-800  Vred Knob Drehknopf P1
6 60280-800  Termostat Thermostat Thermostat P1 0-50°
7 217023-01  Instrumentpanel Instrument panel Instrumentafel
8 317026-13  Strombrytare Switch Schalter S1 0-1-2

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123




EYRREN

El koppl.ldda Electrical box El.Schaltkasten

(SVEBA)

DAHLEN

©

HEEIE : s .
000 00D o coas [ ]
-
TTT gpooo |[oooo o s || a Ej
| — | — [] [ ]
slalala aoog ||eooon LLLLLY B i
] LR L
F4 F1 K11 K12 K3
KT1 KT3 KT2

MR -] [

13 12 11 10

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123



EYRREN

Pos | Best.nr Anm.
Fig. | Order No Benidmning Description Benennung Notes
Teil | Best.Nr Anm.
Jéasrum 3x220V Prover 3x220V Gérraum 3x220V
1 60232-891  Shuntutldsare Trip unit Arbeitsstrom Ausldser F4
2 60232-811  Sikring automat 16A Circuit breaker 16A Automatsicherung 16A F4 HiJ 3kW
2 60232-823  Sékring automat 32A Circuit breaker 32A Automatsicherung 32A F4 HiJ 6kW, 9kW
2 60232-827  Sidkring automat 40A Circuit breaker 40A Automatsicherung 40A F4 HiJ 12kW
3 60604-801  Glasrorssdkring 10A T Glass tube fuse 10A T Glasrohrsicherung 10A T F1
4 60607-800 Kontaktor 25A 24VAC  Contactor 25A 24VAC  Schiits 25A 24VAC K11 HiJ 3kW
4 60607-801  Kontaktor 40A 24VAC  Contactor 40A 24VAC _ Schiits 40A 24VAC K11 HiJ 6kW, 9kW
4 60607-802 Kontaktor 50A 24VAC  Contactor 50A 24VAC  Schiits 50A 24VAC K11 HiJ 12kW
5 60607-800  Kontaktor 25A 24VAC  Contactor 25A 24VAC _ Schiits 25A 24VAC K12
6 60606-800  Kontaktor 20A 24VAC  Contactor 20A 24VAC Schiits 20A 24VAC K3
6 60608-801  Hjalpkontaktblock Auxiliary contact block  Hilfschalter K3
7 60723-800  Stromreld 24VAC Current relay 24VAC Strom Relais 24VAC KT1
8 60723-801  Paus-Gangtid reld 24VAC Asymmetrical recycler24V__ Relais 24VAC KT3
9 60696-800 Reld 0,15-120H 24VAC Relay 0,15-120H 24VAC Relais 0,15-120H 24VACKT2
10 60537-800  Féstadapter Fastening Befastigung LT1
11 60603-800  Overhettningsskydd Overheat protection Uberheitzeschutz LT1
12 60489-817  Transformator 230/24V ~ Transformer 230/24V Transformator 230/24V Tl
13 60604-801  Glasrorssdkring 10A T Glass tube fuse 10A T Glasrohrsicherung 10A T F2
Jéasrum 3x400V Prover 3x400V Girraum 3x400V
1 60232-891  Shuntutldsare Trip unit Arbeitsstrom Ausldser F4
2 60232-811  Sidkring automat 16A Circuit breaker 16A Automatsicherung 16A F4 HiJ 3kW, 6kW,9kW
2 60232-819  Sidkring automat 25A Circuit breaker 25A Automatsicherung 25A F4 HiJ 12kW
3 60604-801  Glasrorssdkring I0A T  Glass tube fuse 10A T Glasrohrsicherung 10A T F1
4 60607-800  Kontaktor 25A 24VAC  Contactor 25A 24VAC Schiits 25A 24VAC K11 HiJ 3kW, 6kW, 9kW
4 60607-801  Kontaktor 40A 24VAC  Contactor 40A 24VAC Schiits 40A 24VAC K11 HiJ 12kW
5 60607-800  Kontaktor 25A 24VAC  Contactor 25A 24VAC Schiits 25A 24VAC K12
6 60606-800 Kontaktor 20A 24VAC  Contactor 20A 24VAC Schiits 20A 24VAC K3
6 60608-801  Hjilpkontaktblock Auxiliary contact block  Hilfschalter K3
7 60723-800  Stromreld 24VAC Current relay 24VAC Strom Relais 24VAC KT1
8 60723-801  Paus-Géngtid reld Asymmetrical recycler Relais KT3
9 60696-800 Reld 0,15-120H 24VAC  Relay 0,15-120H 24VAC Relais 0,15-120H 24VACKT2
10 60537-800  Fistadapter Fastening Befistigung LTI
11 60603-800  Overhettningsskydd Overheat protection Uberheitzeschutz LT1
12 60489-817  Transformator 230/24V__ Transformer 230/24V Transformator 230/24V__ TI
13 60604-801  Glasrorssdkring I0AT  Glass tube fuse 10A T Glasrohrsicherung 10A T F2

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123




Steam Dampf

Modell Model Modell
98x100, 98x120, 98x150, 98x200

150x100, 150x120, 150x150, 180x200, 180x210, 210x100, 210x150

: T
5 ' I
|
qCP 17 24 | | & [ED
== 17
21 28 I —
L
d%
'“‘I
22
5 4 23
6
\ \\g\a mn /.
W"!if : 3| |
Kl
2, 1t
3 10—
o i Go
17 |
AN
12
13

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123



EYRREN

Pos Best.nr Ant. | Anm.
Fig. | Order No Bendmning Description Benennung Qty | Notes
Teil | Best.Nr Anz. | Anm.
1 321023-80  Angkokare kpl. 1 hal Steam cooker cpl Dampfkocher kpl 12mm*
1 321023-81  Angkokare kpl. 1 hal Steam cooker cpl Dampfkocher kpl 06mm**
2 217076-80  Lock med elektroder Lid with electrode Deckel mit Elektrode 12mm*
2 217076-81  Lock med elektroder Lid with electrode Deckel mit Elektrode 06mm**
3 511044-80 Montagesats lock Mounting set, lid Montage satz, Deckel Hokok
4 420030-01  Anslutningsbult Connection bolt Anschluss Bolzen M6S 10x45 RFR
5 60570-800  Bricka Washer Scheibe BRB 10,5x20x3
6 420032-01 Bricka Washer Scheibe 10x20x3
7 60552-800  Tridskruv Screw Holzschraube 6x50 RFR
8 60570-801  Bricka Washer Scheibe BRB 6,4x12 A2
9 420046-01  Packning Gasket Dichtung D160 x D129 x 1
10 420041-80  Elektrod kompl. Electrode cpl. Elektrode kpl
11 420028-02  Distans 06mm Distance 06mm Distanzplatte 06mm
11 420028-01 Distans 12mm Ditance 06mm Distanzplatte 12mm
12 60658-800  Rak dubbelmuff Straight coupling Gerade Muffe 350
13 60555-800  Motordriven tomn.ventil Motor. Draining valve Motor. Entleerungsventil
14 60659-800  B6j med en muff Bend with one coupling ~ Winkel mit ein Muffe ?50/88.5
15 60660-800  Boj med tva muff Bend with two couplings Winkel mit zwei Muffen 050/88,5
16 60567-800  Vinkel-anslutning Angle nipple Winkel Nippel GCK-3/8
17 60681-800 Boj Bend Winkel
19 65211-800  Slang Hose Schlauch 8x 1,0
20 216621-80  Behallare kpl. 1 hal Container cpl 1 hole Behilter kpl
21 60270-802 Magnetventil Solenoid valve Soleniod Ventil
22 60554-800  Rak anslutning Straight connection Gerade Anschluss CK-3/8-PK6KV
23 321021-80 Lock Lid Deckel 12mm*
23 321021-81 TLock Lid Deckel 06mm**
24 65226-832  Ror Tube Rohr 032
28 60707-800  Storningsskydd Radio shield Storschutz

* Elektrodavstand 12mm

** Elektrodavstand 06mm

*** 511044-80

Ant.
Qty

Anz.

—_ W W W W

60552-800
60570-801
60017-329
60010-146
420046-01

Montagesats Mounting set Montage satz
angkokarlock Lid for steam Deckel fiir

cooker Dampfkocher
Tréskruv Wood screw  Holzschraube 6x50 rfr
Bricka Washer Scheibe
Skruv Screw Schraube
Bricka Washer Scheibe 5,3x15 rfr
Packning Gasket Dichtung

BRB 6,4x12x1,6 rfr
M6S 5x16 fzb

0160 x 9129 x 1

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123




%ﬂ Anga Steam Dampf

Modell Model Modell
150x100, 150x120, 150x150, 180x200, 180x210, 210x100, 210x150

0. O gl (I
L1 LY |

= ol 21 85 47 2

DAHLEN

4 26
;gj 1 | gg |
B ] Il
- :x y Lt i
IR
! i |
R
: ird i U
| | | 1 i jﬂ— —3 \IJ !
wn B || gy | Loy | B LR L
T T T T 1 [ 1 Tt T I 1 | T 2 ;
“ L . lr[l !I;i‘ - II;II l'i' i I\\l L i II’I 3’
1T \’I i ! I 1 ! 1 |
HE = b el b i 9 9 fiF o= el = e e =4} 10———
LA L I 1 S O R T 1T O S AT N O
Wl L b by WGt b ey ]
R R A : A I e M -
B B o 0
1l | 1 Il e BB -
b i i b | i 11
| 1Nl | I 1 i ton | 1l |
I » (INTI P I iy
NI ! (I Coa i o P
L | N i { I |
1 P . 0 i 1 T A 23
B A I | o PO | S :
B O N 1L
I r wi b | TR AN
Lo | i P | i
IR x ni IR 1 wi
Lol i o NI
|t N = | 2 e
| tHn il 1 | i It |
| (I} Holt } ] - Hof |
S S —R R\ S
(W O |
| - - |
| ' |
| |
| |

12

13

10 Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123



EYRREN

Pos | Best.nr Ant. | Anm.
Fig. | Order No Bendmning Description Benennung Qty | Notes
Teil | Best.Nr Anz. | Anm.
1 321023-80  Angkokare kpl. 1 hal Steam cooker cpl 1 hole  Damptkocher kpl 1 loch 12mm*
1 321023-81  Angkokare kpl. 1 hal Steam cooker cpl 1 hole  Dampfkocher kpl 1 loch 06mm**
2 217076-80  Lock med elektroder Lid with electrode Deckel mit Elektrode 12mm*
2 217076-81 Lock med elektroder Lid with electrode Deckel mit Elektrode 06mm**
3 511044-80 Montagesats lock Mounting set, lid Montage satz, Deckel Hk
4 420030-01  Anslutningsbult Connection bolt Anschluss Bolzen M6S 10x45 RFR
5 60570-800  Bricka Washer Scheibe BRB 10,5x20x3
6 420032-01  Bricka Washer Scheibe 10x20x3
7 60552-800  Traskruv Screw Holzschraube 6x50 RFR
8 60570-801  Bricka Washer Scheibe BRB 6,4x12x1,6 rfr
9 420046-01  Packning Gasket Dichtung 0160 x ©129x 1
10 420041-80  Elektrod kompl. Electrode cpl. Elektrode kpl
11 420028-02  Distans 06mm Distance 06mm Distanzplatte 06mm
11 420028-01 Distans 12mm Ditance 06mm Distanzplatte 12mm
12 60658-800  Rak dubbelmuff Straight coupling Gerade Muffe 950
13 60555-800  Motordriven tdmn.ventil Motor. Draining valve Motor. Entleerungsventil
14 60659-800 B6j med en muff Bend with one coupling  Winkel mit ein Muffe 050/88,5
15 60660-800  Boj med tva muff Bend with two couplings Winkel mit zwei Muffen 050/88,5
16 60567-800  Vinkel-anslutning Angle nipple Winkel Nippel GCK-3/8
17 60681-800 BGj Bend Winkel
19 65211-800  Slang Hose Schlauch 8x 1,0
20 216621-80  Behallare kpl 1 hal Container Behilter
21 60270-802 Magnetventil Solenoid valve Soleniod ventil
22 60554-800 Rak anslutning Straight connection Gerade Anschluss CK-3/8-PK6KV
23 321025-80  Angkokare kpl. 2 hal 90° Steam cook. cpl 2 hole 90° Dampfkocher kpl 2 loch 90° 12mm*
23 321025-81  Angkokare kpl. 2 hal 90° Steam cook. cpl 2 hole 90° Dampfkocher kpl 2 loch 90° 06mm**
24 216623-80  Behallare kpl. 2 hdl 90°  Container cpl 2 hole 90°  Behdlter kpl 2 loch
25 60143-111  Propp Plug Propfen DNI10 3/8"
26 321021-80 Lock Lid Deckel 12mm*
26 321021-81 Lock Lid Deckel 06mm**
27 65226-832  Ror Tube Rohr 032
28 60707-800  Stdrningsskydd Radio shield Storschutz

* Elektrodavstand 12mm

** Elektrodavstand 06mm

*** 511044-80

Ant.
Qty

Anz.

—_ W W W W

60552-800
60570-801
60017-329
60010-146
420046-01

Montagesats Mounting set Montage satz
angkokarlock Lid for steam Deckel fiir

cooker Dampfkocher
Tréskruv Wood screw  Holzschraube 6x50 rfr
Bricka Washer Scheibe
Skruv Screw Schraube
Bricka Washer Scheibe 5,3x15 rfr
Packning Gasket Dichtung

BRB 6,4x12x1,6 rfr
M6S 5x16 fzb

0160 x 9129 x 1

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123

11




EYRREN

Dorr

Door Tir

Modell Model Modell
98x100, 98x120, 98x150, 98x200

12

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123



EYRREN

Pos | Best.nr Ant. Anm.
Fig. | Order No Bendmning Description Benennung Qty. Notes
Teil | Best.Nr Anz. Anm.
1 60576-800  Ddrrpackning Door gasket Tiir - Dichtung 1 "98"
2 60577-800  Géngjirn komplett Hinge complete Scharnier 2
3 60032-366  Skruv M6x12 Screw M6x12 Schraube M6x12 12
5 60610-800 Dérrhandtag Door handle Tiirgriff 1
6 60575-800  Gummilist Rubber strip Gummifassung 1

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123

13




EYRREN

Dorr

Door Tir

Modell Model Modell

150x100, 150x120, 150x150, 180x120, 180x210, 180x285,

2,3

210x100, 210x150, 210x240

14

13

15

13,14 4 13,15

14

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123



EYRREN

Pos | Best.nr Ant. Anm.
Fig. | Order No Benimning Description Benennung Qty. Notes
Teil | Best.Nr Anz. Anm.
1 60576-801  Dorrpackning va. Door gasket left Tiir - Dichtung links 1 "150"
1 60576-803  Dorrpackning va. Door gasket left Tiir - Dichtung links 1 "180"
1 60576-805  Dorrpackning va. Door gasket left Tiir - Dichtung links 1 "210"
2 60577-800  Géngjarn komplett Hinge complete Scharnier 2
3 60032-366  Skruv M6x12 Screw M6x12 Schraube M6x12 12
4 60576-802  Dorrpackning ho. Door gasket right Tiir - Dichtung recht 1 "150"
4 60576-804  Dorrpackning ho. Door gasket right Tiir - Dichtung recht 1 "180"
4 60576-806  Dorrpackning ho. Door gasket right Tiir - Dichtung recht 1 "210"
5 60610-800  Dorrhandtag Door handle Tiirgriff 1
7 60575-800  Gummilist Rubber strip Gummifassung 1
8 60575-801  Gummilist Rubber strip Gummifassung 1
13 60030-366  Skruv M6x12 Screw M6x12 Schraube M6x12 4
14 60579-800  Dorrstangare Door closer Tiirschloss 1
15 60579-801  Lasklack Lock hook Schlosshaken 1

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123

15




(EUEBA!]H Invindiga detaljer

Interior parts Inwendige Teile

ﬁ

ﬁ

5,6

16

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123



EYRREN

Pos | Best.nr Ant. Anm.
Fig. | Order No Bendmning Description Benennung Qty. Notes
Teil | Best.Nr Anz. Anm.
2 60581-801  Kupa for Shade for Aussenglocke fiir 1 option
belysningsarmatur lighting fitting Beleuchtung
3 92002-005  Lysror Fluorescent tube Leuchtréhre 1 590 mm 18W  option
4 60584-800  Flakt Fan Ventilator *)
5 60600-800 Element Heating element Heizkorper *) 3000W 220V
6 60600-801  Element Heating element Heizkorper *) 3000W 400V
*) 1/ 98x100, 98x120
Modell Antal Fliktar Virme
effekt 2/ 98x150, 98x200, 150x100, 150x150,
180x120, 180x210, 210x100, 210x150
98 x 100 1 3,0 kW
98 x 120 1 3.0 kW 3/ 180x285, 210x240
98 x 150 2 6,0 kW
98 x 200 2 6,0 kW
**) 1/98x100, 98x120
150 x 100 2 6,0 kW
150 x 150 2 9,0 kW 2 /98x150, 98x200, 150x100, 150x150,
180x120, 210x100
180 x 100 2 6,0 KW
180 x 210 2 9,0 kW
180 x 285 3 12,0 kW 4/210x240
210 x 100 2 6,0 kW
210 x 150 2 12,0 kW
210 x 240 3 12,0 kW
17

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123




@H Monteringssats Mounting set Montage satz
1
2 3 5

18

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123



EYRREN

Pos | Best.nr Ant. Anm.
Fig. | Order No | Benimning Description Benennung Qty. Notes
Teil | Best.Nr Anz. Anm.

1 511040-80 Monteringssats HiJ Mounting set HiJ Montage Satz HiJ "98"

1 511040-81  Monteringssats HiJ Mounting set HiJ Montage Satz HiJ "150, 180"

1 511040-82 Monteringssats HiJ Mounting set HiJ Montage Satz HiJ "210"

2 65100-800  Silikon Silicone Silikon 1

3 60585-800  Tackplugg Cover plug Abdeckpropfen 20

5 60587-800  Sexkantvinkel Hexagon key Sechskantschliissel 1 8 mm

6 60681-800  Vinkel 90° Angle 90° Winkel 90° 8 32 mm PVC

7 60698-800  Rak muff Coupling Kuplung 4 32 mm PVC

8 60699-800 Rorklamma Tubeholder Rohrhalter 4 32 mm PVC

9 60697-800  T-ror T-tube T-rohr 1 32 mm
10 60586-344  Skruv Screw Schraube 10 CSS B8 x 16 A2
11 60602-416  Skruv Screw Schraube 3 RXS B10 x 25 A2
12 60593-800  Plugg 8 x 40 Plug 8 x 40 Pfropf 8 x 40 3
13 60577-801  Téckbricka gangjérn Covering plate hinge Abdeckblech Scharnier *)
14 420542-01  Schimsplat Schimsplate Platte 20 80 x 80 mm
15 65226-832  Ror Tube Rohr ?32 x 3,0 x 3000 **)
16 65227-832  Ror Tube Rohr 932 x 1,8 x 3000 ***)

*) 4/"98"
8/"150", "180"
12/"210"

**) pa taket / on the roof / auf
der Deckplatte

***) invandigt / inside / im

Raum

Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123

19




Drénering - Avlopp Drainage - flow Drénierung - Abfluss

EYRREN

1 [ 4
\\
o 5
I
2
3 \
> 6
Pos | Best.nr Ant. Anm.
Fig. | Order No Bendmning Description Benennung Qty. Notes
Teil | Best.Nr Anz. Anm.
1 60681-800  Vinkel 90° Angle 90° Winkel 90°
2 60719-800  Grenror Tube Rohr
3 65227-800 Ror Tube Rohr
4 65231-800  Slang Hose Schlauch
5 60181-803  Slangkldmma Hose holder Schlauchhalter
6 60699-800  Rorkldmma Tube holder Rohrhalter
20 Reservdelslista Spare Parts List Ersatzteilliste Fermatic 5:3475-123




